

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

No. 22-11437-GG

---

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Appellee,

v.

DAVID RIVERA,

Appellant.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida  
No. 17-cv-22643

---

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
AND PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Jeffrey David Feldman  
TRAILBLAZER  
1200 Brickell Avenue  
Penthouse 1900  
Miami, FL 33131  
Phone: 305.222.7851  
Fax: 305.760.4193  
[jfeldman@trailblazerlaw.com](mailto:jfeldman@trailblazerlaw.com)

Thomas L. Hunker  
Virginia Ashley Paxton  
HUNKER PAXTON APPEALS & TRIALS  
1 East Broward Boulevard, Suite 700  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301  
Phone: 877.841.8808  
Fax: 954.477.7313  
[thomas.hunker@hunkerappeals.com](mailto:thomas.hunker@hunkerappeals.com)  
[ashley.paxton@hunkerappeals.com](mailto:ashley.paxton@hunkerappeals.com)

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....   | C-1 |
| Table of Contents.....  | i   |
| Table of Citations.....   | iv  |
| Introduction.....   | 1   |
| Rule 35(b) Statement.....   | 2   |
| Panel Rehearing Standard.....   | 3   |
| Argument.....   | 4   |
| I. Congress explicitly vested “exclusive jurisdiction” over<br>FECA’s civil enforcement provisions in FEC and only<br>authorized courts to exercise jurisdiction over<br>enforcement matters that FEC is unable to resolve after<br>attempting conciliation in compliance with § 30109’s<br>mandatory presuit procedures..... | 4   |
| II. FEC’s purported attempt at conciliation violated § 30109’s<br>mandatory presuit procedures.....   | 7   |
| A. FEC’s presuit notices violated the no-contact rule<br>mandated by both rule and statute.....   | 7   |
| B. During the presuit process, FEC only found probable<br>cause that Rivera “assisted” an “unknown source” in<br>making a contribution in the name of another and<br>never adopted the legal and factual position that<br>Rivera was the “source” and “made” the<br>contributions in the name of another.....                 | 7   |
| Certificate of Compliance.....  | 8   |
| Certificate of Service.....   | 9   |

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

*Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. FEC*, 993 F.3d 880, (D.C. Cir. 2021);

*In re Carter-Mondale Reelection Committee, Inc.*, 642 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1980).

*Perot v. FEC*, 321 U.S. App. D.C. 96, 97 F.3d 553, 557-59 (1996).

*Stockman v. FEC*, 138 F.3d 144, 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 6165 (5th Cir. 1998);

### Statutes

|   |  |        |
|---|--|--------|
| * | 2 U.S.C. § 437g [52 U.S.C. § 30109]..... | passim |
| * | 2 U.S.C. § 441f [52 U.S.C. § 30122]..... | passim |
|   | 28 U.S.C. § 530B.....                    | 6      |
| * | 52 U.S.C. § 30109 [2 U.S.C. § 437g]..... | passim |
| * | 52 U.S.C. § 30122 [2 U.S.C. § 441f]..... | passim |

### Regulations

|                         |        |
|-------------------------|--------|
| 11 C.F.R. § 104.14..... | 13 n.3 |
| 11 C.F.R. § 110.4.....  | passim |
| 11 C.F.R. § 111.23..... | 6      |
| 11 C.F.R. § 114.12..... | 13 n.3 |

### Rules

|                              |   |
|------------------------------|---|
| Fla. Bar R. 4-4.2.....       | 6 |
| S.D. Fla. Local R. 11.1..... | 6 |
